de-recognise any capitalised development cost balances in the balance sheet relating to the period before
31 March 2011 and any development staff costs prior to 31 March 2013. It is not practicable to determine what
balances should have been recognised in their place.

In order to reflect the impact of this final exercise, a revision to the prior period adjustment in respect of
development costs recorded in the 31 March 2020 Annual Report, has been required.

As a result, the Group has de-recognised all intangible assets relating to drugs registration, patents, licenses,
and distribution rights recognised prior to 31 March 2011 and the aforementioned intangible assets relating to
certain development staff costs capitalised between 31 March 2011 and 31 March 2013. The effect is equivalent
to these assets not having been recognised originally.

The prior year restatement did not have an impact on the individual financial statements of the Company.

The impact of the prior year restatement on the Group’s financial statements is detailed below.

Impact on the Group consolidated income statement for the year to 31 March 2020

As
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s

Revenue 72,106 - 72,106

Cost of sales (38,742) - (38,742)

Gross profit 33,364 - 33,364

Other income 105 - 105

Administrative expenses (28,274) 940 (27,334)

Profit from operating activities 5,195 940 6,135

Finance income 112 - 112

Finance costs (142) - (142)

Net finance (expense)/income (30) - (30)

Share of profit of associate 42 42

42 - 42

Profit before income tax 5,207 940 6,147

Income tax charge (1,032) 373 (659)

Profit for the year 4,175 1,313 5,488

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7373ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

As
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent Company 2,582 1,313 3,895

Non-controlling interest 1,593 - 1,593

Profit for the year 4,175 1,313 5,488

Earnings per share (pence) 3.82 1.95 5.77

Diluted earnings per share (pence) 3.67 1.87 5.54

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation,
Amortisation, Share Based Payments and Foreign
Exchange Differences 8,362 - 8,362

Impact on the Group statement of comprehensive income for the year to 31 March 2020

As
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s

Profit for the year 4,175 1,313 5,488

Other comprehensive income/(losses) net of
related tax effects:

Revaluation of freehold property (92) - (92)

Foreign currency translation differences 98 - 98

Deferred tax on property revaluations - - -

Remeasurement of defined benefit pension
schemes

12 - 12

Other comprehensive income/(losses) for the
year

18 - 18

Total comprehensive income for the year 4,193 1,313 5,506

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent Company 2,561 1,313 3,874

Non-controlling interest 1,632 - 1,632

4,193 1,313 5,506

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7474 ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

Impact on consolidated Statement of financial position

2020
as reported

Adjustments
2020

as restated
2019

as reported
Adjustments

2019
as restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Non-current assets

Intangible assets 41,439 (5,419) 36,020 41,009 (6,359) 34,650

Property, plant and equipment 2,426 - 2,426 2,144 - 2,144

Investment property 305 - 305 200 - 200

Right-of-use assets 1,658 - 1,658 1,675 - 1,675

Investments 166 - 166 116 - 116

Amounts due from subsidiary Company - - - - - -

Deferred tax assets - - - - -

Total non-current assets 45,994 (5,419) 40,575 45,144 (6,359) 38,785

Current assets

Inventories 17,264 - 17,264 19,477 - 19,477

Trade and other receivables 28,353 - 28,353 23,333 - 23,333

Income tax recoverable 1,265 - 1,265 827 - 827

Other taxes and social security 652 - 652 462 - 462

Cash and cash equivalents 11,877 - 11,877 16,863 - 16,863

Total current assets 59,411 - 59,411 60,962 - 60,962

TOTAL ASSETS 105,405 (5,419) 99,986 106,106 (6,359) 99,747

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (14,486) - (14,486) (13,363) - (13,363)

Borrowings (2,032) - (2,032) - - -

Income tax payable (940) - (940) (816) - (816)

Other taxes and social security - - - (533) - (533)

Lease liabilities (342) - (342) (330) - (330)

Dividends (50) - (50) (49) - (49)

Current liabilities (17,850) - (17,850) (15,091) - (15,091)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 41,561 - 41,561 45,871 - 45,871

Total assets less current liabilities 87,555 (5,419) 82,136 91,015 (6,359) 84,656

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax (636) 373 (263) - - -

Lease liabilities (1,424) - (1,424) (1,440) - (1,440)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS TOTAL LIABILITIES 85,495 (5,046) 80,449 89,575 (6,359) 83,216

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7575ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

2020
as reported

Adjustments
2020

as restated
2019

as reported
Adjustments

2019
as restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

EQUITY

Issued share capital 3,377 - 3,377 3,372 - 3,372

Share premium account 62,882 - 62,882 62,650 - 62,650

Revaluation reserve 572 - 572 664 - 664

Other reserves 106 - 106 106 - 106

Foreign exchange reserve 526 - 526 467 - 467

Retained earnings 12,266 (5,046) 7,220 17,214 (6,359) 10,855

Shareholders’ funds 79,729 (5,046) 74,683 84,473 (6,359) 78,114

Non-controlling interests 5,766 - 5,766 5,102 - 5,102

Total equity 85,495 (5,046) 80,449 89,575 (6,359) 83,216

Impact on the Group statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2020:

As
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit/(loss) before income tax 5,207 940 6,147

Adjustment for:

Finance income (112) - (112)

Finance cost 142 - 142

Foreign exchange gain/(loss) 62 - 62

Depreciation 334 - 334

Amortisation of right-of-use assets 389 - 389

Revaluation of investment property (64) - (64)

Amortisation of intangible assets 1,685 (940) 745

Share of associate’s results (42) - (42)

Impairment of investments - - -

Share based charge 284 - 284

Dividends received - - -

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital 7,885 - 7,885

Change in inventories 2,212 - 2,212

Change in receivables (5,209) - (5,209)

Change in payables 603 - 603

Cash generated from operations 5,491 - 5,491

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7676 ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

As
reported

Adjustments

As
restated

£000’s £000’s £000’s

Finance costs (17) - (17)

Income tax (1,076) - (1,076)

Net cash from operating activities 4,398 - 4,398

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (767) - (767)

Disposal of property, plant and equipment - - -

Purchase of intangibles (2,115) - (2,115)

Finance income 112 - 112

Dividends received - - -

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (2,770) - (2,770)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from borrowings (note 20) 2,032 (2,032) -

Proceeds from issue of share capital 237 - 237

Interest paid on lease liabilities (125) - (125)

Principal paid on lease liabilities (364) - (364)

Dividends paid (8,421) - (8,421)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (6,641) (2,032) (8,673)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5,013) (2,032) (7,045)

Foreign exchange movements 27 - 27

Balance at the beginning of the period 16,863 - 16,863

Balance at the end of the period 11,877 (2,032) 9,845

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7777ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

4.	 Segment information

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board to make
strategic decisions. The Board considers the business from a geographical perspective. Geographically,
management considers the performance in the Corporate/UK, China and Japan, North America, South and
South East Asia, Latin America, Europe and the Rest of the World.

Revenues are geographically allocated by the destination of customer.

The performance of these geographical segments is measured using Earnings before Interest, Tax,
Depreciation and Amortisation (“Adjusted EBITDA*”), adjusted to exclude share based payments expenses.

Corporate/
U.K.

China &
Japan

North
America

S & SE Asia
Latin

America
Europe

Rest of
World

Total

£000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s £000’s

Year ended 31 March 2021

Revenue from external
customers

1,471 58,906 13,887 9,118 14,265 6,580 1,380 105,607

Sale of goods 1,471 58,906 13,887 9,118 14,265 6,580 1,204 105,431

Royalties - - - - - - 176 176

1,471 58,906 13,887 9,118 14,265 6,580 1,380 105,607

Adjusted EBITDA (17,644) 26,080 4,973 3,390 3,260 1,597 515 22,171

Total Assets 33,136 59,568 8,109 3,165 9,641 2,250 754 116,623

Year ended 31 March 2020

Revenue from external
customers

1,768 23,148 11,635 14,175 12,601 7,590 1,189 72,106

Sale of goods 1,768 23,148 11,635 14,175 12,601 7,590 1,032 71,949

Royalties - - - - - - 157 157

1,768 23,148 11,635 14,175 12,601 7,590 1,189 72,106

Adjusted EBITDA (15,011) 6,499 4,196 6,266 2,286 2,951 636 7,823

Total Assets - restated 25,504 31,417 17,212 7,968 12,355 4,585 945 99,986

During the year, the revenue from sales to one particular customer in the ‘China & Japan’ segment was
£15,692,000 (2020: £5,898,000), which is greater than 10 percent of the revenue of the Group.

Goodwill and other intangible assets are initially allocated to the geographical segments on the basis of the
proportion of sales achieved by each segment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

7878 ECO Animal Health Group Plc  |  Annual Report 2020/21

A reconciliation of adjusted EBITDA for reportable segments to profit from operating activities is provided as